

RESOLUTION No. 006 March 27th, 2024

To call and regulate the 2024 PAN AMERICAN TRAINING CAMP FOR ARTISTIC SKATING, to be held in the city of Ibague, Colombia from July 21st to 23rd, 2024.

The President of World Skate America, in use of his legal and statutory powers;

CONSIDERING

• That is in 2024 World Skate America's Calendar hold periodic training programs.

SOLVES

ARTICLE 1° CALL

To call and regulate, the 2024 PAN AMERICAN TRAINING CAMP FOR ARTISTIC SKATING.

ARTICLE 2° DATES AND VENUE:

The event will be held at COLISEO MAYOR DEL PARQUE DEPORTIVO IBAGUE, COLOMBIA on the Via Aeropuerto Perales.

DATES: From July 21st to 23rd 2024. These dates may change one day, before or after, the stipulated dates depending on the number of skaters registered:

ARTICLE 3° ORGANIZATION

World Skate America and the Colombian Skating Federation will be responsible for organizing the event in administrative and logistical aspects and the WSA Artistic Technical Committee will be responsible for the technical sports aspects.

World Skate America



ARTICLE 4° PARTICIPANTES

Solo dance and Free Skating athletes and coaches from World Skate America member countries who have endorsement of their respective national federation are eligible to participate.

ARTICLE 5° INSCRIPCIONES

Registration must be sent according to the dates established in this article by email <u>inscripcionesartistico@worldskateamerica.org</u>.

The template published on the World Skate America page must be used, without converting to PDF or image. Different formats will not be taken into account.

ORDINARY	EXTRAORDINARY	
June 7 th , 2024	June 20 th , 2024	

ARTICLE 6° REGISTRATION FEES

CONCEPT	ORDINARY	EXTRAORDINARY
Rate per athlete for one discipline	US \$120.00	US \$150.00
Rate per coach for one discipline	US \$ 80.00	US \$ 120.00
Extra discipline	US\$ 60.00	US \$90.00

PARAGRAPH 1° - The sum of the registrations must be paid in cash in US dollars, at the registration office prior to the competition or this event, whichever occurs first. If they do not comply with this, they will be disqualified from competing.

PARAGRAPH 2° - In order for athletes from a country to participate in the Pan American Nations Championship regardless of their individual participation, it is required that the Federation and/or Confederation to which they belong is in good standing in all respects with World Skate America.

World Skate America



ARTICLE 7° SANCTIONS AND TRANSITIONAL DISABILITY

Athletes and / or coaches who, being registered, do not show at this event, will be sanctioned as stipulated by the WSA.

PARAGRAPH 1 Athletes and/or coaches will be exempt from the penalty described in this article if:

• Present documentation accredited by an official doctor verified by the Federation to which you belong.

• For reasons of force majeure, verified by the WSA Artistic Skating Technical Committee and authorized by the WSA president.

PARAGRAPH 2 In the event that a coach and/or athlete is exempt from the established disabilities, it is not exonerated from the payment of the financial obligations acquired with the organization and the WSA, corresponding to the registration of the athlete and/or coach to the event, according to the case.

PARAGRAPH 3 Athletes and/or coaches that incur any of the disabilities written in this article, will have three (3) calendar days following the event, to present in writing the reasons they had to justify their non-attendance at the event. event, with the respective proofs to the email <u>inscripcionesartistico@worldskateamerica.org</u>.

ARTICLE 8° AUTHORITIES OF THE EVENT

- The highest administrative authority will be the Steering Committee of the event, headed by the president of World Skate America.
- The highest disciplinary authority will be the Disciplinary Commission of the event, which will be made up of the referee judge of the event, one of the delegates of the Pan American commission present and a representative designated by the Federation Hosting the event.

ARTICLE 9° RESPONSIBILITY IN ACCIDENTS

World Skate America and The Colombian Skating Federation are not responsible for accidents that may occur during the event, which is why all skaters must have current medical and/or accident insurance, ORIGINAL documents that must be presented at the time of the events respective accreditations.

World Skate America



ARTICLE 10° VALIDITY

This resolution shall be valid from the date of its issue.

Issued on Macrch 27th, 2024, at Ibague, Colombia.

Originally signed

ALBERTO HERRERA AYALA

President

JORGE IVÁN ROLDAN PÉREZ Secretary General

DANIEL VENTURA Artistic Technical Director

World Skate America